!

ERENS AR TEE

RN S
TERERRZREREEVENABH &0




EERHBE A HEYET &

RIDE m=E

TBRREZEERFEYSYRER #RED
THRREZEEMEVHEEES

PERE—BFNA



REB T LIRLFAIT4 B B
EH MY K iETFEE/ BB - B — k-
LT ERR ITHMEYZBECEEEMath AR

2011 ( &.100.09)
m o 28x19 4
ISBN : 978-986-02-8975-6( %)

LEKMiM 24 F 3 E & 425

377.02 100017020
——=2H B AMEHETEE===

B AT ATH %3&

BAT AR EREEZBECREEDE AR

3 a5 P T HEEREEEAARIE

4 hb : http://www.tactri.gov.tw

T 3% 1 (04)23302101

4 % %

G HER C B e R KER HER

BREZE I RELE - &b Air®2095% 14 (02)25180207
493 Z & http://www.govbooks.com.tw 02-26598074
AdxAEk 0 & F W P LE6IR 04-22260330

Ep Bl AL ELE R TR F)

IR S Rl

dar B HA : F EKEBEIC0FIA R

' & ¥ & 500t

GPN : 1010002722

ISBN : 978-986-02-8975-6(# %) NT$ 500

?%Mﬁ



?;_

ERBKRMWMAERE HJadkkh EOEMBEHEAYF R Y
he o O RBRBAFEARHMES T ER - AR BHETAH P
SUEAELERONE HITA  BHEEEZORERR WANR
BHRTEXFEFAEIAN AR I>OATLMABERTR
FEHEEBIARYE - AN AETADBEBELT S RBREVEBHERZ+ 5
Fgk HibofTRibBRECRERAXNETIRM T F > HRA S A
BMEL2 EERA - BN KirELS "o A T AL MMER
BEEHE | O W ITERKRAEETAZIREIE BHRBERT
&) 18 R 4% X o

MEBFAGHREESD ?A%%é%k%%%%gﬁﬁk
Z9h o MASEREEWM TR 4 a M X AETF R
é\#%tﬂ%éﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ*%A%ﬁ&o$%émm¢ﬂ$
MEOEYTRIGERERT A58 7% RERE E K
H2z#ERBEPAIONKRE AN EE  BTHAMIFEFRAFERE
ROBLESRBEEBRBARBOEAREZZRAE - BB - ZIH A
A RREMIFEEEL A -

AFFEBSFRERERIRERIEZTFANEAAYDSE
%’?ﬂm%’uﬁ%%iﬂ S MY RLEXEBA
EHIR  MAEHDAAMABHBENRRRAET A NERD
*xxfb/\?ﬂjﬁ‘ BMEZRARER  UTE—FTHAEZBRFIFX
REHLBARAERERE - B $l%&&#%k%&¥ﬁ%ﬂ“
A EEsEagmemiato

TERRBEFZBCREEMHFMARA Tk



&

EEMNRBEREIATHRSGEHE  SHHHTBRAIE RETH
%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%i%%%’amﬁﬁ%%iiﬁﬁ%’ oL i
HELERBRAEAHERBROEE - HFR > N ERBRAEES
BB E e Aeng vu&ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@%%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁﬁi’a&a
WEALSHORBLGE AR LTS A S FRAAFEH4HEEER
%ﬁ%%"ﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%%éﬁ@ﬁ°$%W%%i +EF£8K
% RAEARBAN ORI T  AHE EXAYEL
A REARR  HBETERMOERRETE RS OMHE > HRHEALH
MEZEM - BEAENSRBEIZUR TR ABAEARHR
Mo~ HRBE - R R EME TR MBERENET  BboRg
EAN HPSZEATAGEHREY  FREAERAMEFLERE £
ARERARIYBELISY - AZULLEETEIWE L L
WA EOEMERZERY > B X BRERTFHE - HY - Atk
REBEVRAFRMEL REEDBR PHRERTFETHRE - &

TAMER T o BAET  HEHKRE  ABRETH L  HAGMFHREY
IERAE -

THEREEZBCREEMEMRRM 2EHsEank

# A&

PERB—GFNA



I

Al

MO PRREEZZANILEABBOETEZEHM WHEFHEY
PH AN SAFEENRLMHBERBEE SR ARE R TFYHRY
AR B -BEREMRBREAETENESR RGN EY
FPHBEREZXZALREZZHRIF  BEFERTHEA TodY
AEAMBAERE ;37 E RAETAROREZTEY T kB2
ERT RS FROMBERE BT - RERTRABHELS
HERFHEBETNEE  SHEMIELLEFTRULET  tHEH
FTo#E  HEHRRILOPVEBRREEHNER X2 EEHIR - A
MBEREARAEDORTFEN  RBRBAETI A BERTFHA
B THRARBOR FrBERAMBHETHBREN oY
THEBTORALIERA R RS ey B o

AEFWETHO20EE A4 T EUARALEE2E A
T BEE > RIZHEAY - RELLAFIBREZARAMEWABD
FERE  SNRBEFARBLOZYPAERELT LE MR (L XX
Boam) S HIBEMBERL  RE - EE AR EFEamE (X
B ) M ETIEF ) ROBMERE FRMEE
BUBRBTIRAARER  RATHETREFYAE - BFBE L P&y
RAEZB Hlmm BrE X290 BTREEL R £58 )
By r UEBZTEBBATHETAINTER  LBEAOHEFAUS
R 2NN X 2NN M FHAETRZ 0 RN HETF B AR &K
0,822 X 0.8 04T TEA2A M RO. 8N B P ¥ 48
FEBRAA -

AEHRERBES S —WENAABE2Y > %E -4
MERTFTHORLE B  THEEEZILERTY  FEEHMATH
FRIECXFRABWRAE T AW HRiE o EEh - 2R pE 50
FTHMOET TR S  HPNABBEZHBESAEREABZIEY
MERRZILE -

THMRBEEZBCREEMEM AR NEWbLa
N

FTERBE—GFALA



B &

L R LR A

##t MORACEAE

Fege) Humulus scandens

# At URTICACEAE

AN Boehmeria nivea var. tenacissima
NI Gonostegia hirta

INEESOKE Pilea microphylla
%% 57Kt Pilea peploides var. major

TIKE Pouzolzia zeylanica
$ # POLYGONACEAE

HfiFEH e Antigonon leptopus*

I A+ * Emex spinosa**

=y Polygonum aviculare

£33 Polygonum barbatum
FERfeE] Polygonum capitatum

K e REEL Polygonum chinense

G BT Polygonum convolvulus **

ARk Polygonum fagopyrum*
H AL Polygonum lanatum

=Rk Polygonum lapathifolium

EfH3 Polygonum longisetum

Ha R 28 Polygonum micranthum

4 Polygonum orientale

T B Polygonum perfoliatum

EOR N Polygonum plebeium

IR{CE2E Polygonum pubescens

4 F 2 Polygonum pulchrum

e Polygonum senticosum

/NI AR Rumex acetosella

FE Rumex crispus var. japonicus

Eg R EREE**  Rumex dentatus™*

- Rumex maritimus

# A+ PHYTOLACCACEAE
FEM ke Phytolacca americana

R i R > Rivinia humilis*
%R #1# NYCTAGINACEAE

AL Boerhavia diffusa
LIEF* Mirabilis jalapa*
% &k 24 MOLLUGINACEAE
(B35 Glinus oppositifolius
HOKE Mollugo stricta
% 5 # AIZOACEAE
S Sesuvium portulacastrum
EHE Tetragonia tetragonoides
g s Trianthemum portulacastrum

%5 54t PORTULACACEAE

E Portulaca oleracea

W W N N~

O 00 00 1 1IN n n B B

15
15

16
16

17
17

18
18
19

19



B &

/

% #+ CHENOPODIACEAE

SR

S5
(=2

EEEH
KA EEL
U 5 5
+ A2

e

P

& H

=
EEER
{3
LR AE B AR
H fEBESE**
B

K ELGE**

i -

& 5205

e N
FifC% 4

RS ¥k B Rk RE
Portulaca pilosa

Portulaca pilosa subsp. grandiflora*™
Portulaca quadrifida

Talinum paniculatum

% % #+ BASELLACEAE

Basella alba

% 4 # CARYOPHYLLACEAE

Cerastium holosteoides var. hallaisanense
Dianthus caryophyllus*

Dianthus chinensis*

Dianthus superbus var. longicalycinus
Drymaria diandra

Gypsophila elegans*™

Melandrium album**

Sagina japonica

Silene conoidea™**

Silene fortunei

Stellaria aquatica

Stellaria saxatilis

Atriplex nummularia

Beta vulgaris*
Chenopodium acuminatum subsp. virgatum
Chenopodium album
Chenopodium ambrosioides
Chenopodium glaucum
Chenopodium hybridum™**
Chenopodium serotinum
Kochia scoparia**

Salsola collina**

Spinacia oleracea™

Suaeda maritima

B # AMARANTHACEAE

e i3
EETE
BREATE

R
I 2L
g
L]

Achyranthes aspera
Alternanthera bettzickiana
Alternanthera nodiflora
Alternanthera paronychioides
Alternanthera philoxeroides
Alternanthera sessilis
Amaranthus lividus
Amaranthus mangostanus™
Amaranthus patulus
Amaranthus retroflexus™*
Amaranthus spinosus
Amaranthus tricolor*
Amaranthus viridis

Celosia argentea

20
20
21
21

22

22
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28

28
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33
33
34

34
35
33
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41



=

45

_}_

i RIs g

Brassica campestris ssp. chinensis var. communis™
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Bryophyllum pinnatum*
Kalanchoe gracilis
Kalanchoe spathulata
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TrING* Vigna umbellata*
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Mussaenda pubescens
Paederia foetida
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Clinopodium gracile
Coleus hybridus*
Hyptis brevipes
Hyptis rhomboides
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Hyssopus officinalis
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7 & #+ CAPRIFOLIACEAE

188 Sambucus chinensis

A% # VALERIANACEAE
F R/ Patrinia villosa
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512 #t CAMPANULACEAE

Hippobroma longiflora*
Lobelia erinus*

Lobelia nummularia
Platycodon grandiflorum*
Wahlenbergia marginata

% #2451 A SPHENOCLEACEAE

Sphenoclea zeylanica

Ham A GOODENIACEAE

Scaevola sericea

Acanthospermun australe**
Achillea millefolium*
Acmella oleracea
Acmella paniculata
Ageratum conyzoides
Ageratum houstonianum
Ambrosia artemisiifolia
Ambrosia psilostachya
Ambrosia trifida**
Artemisia capillaris
Artemisia indica

Aster indicus

Aster subulatus

Bidens bipinnata

ok B FL (19 (L L8 t) Bidens pilosa
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Bidens pilosa var. minor

Bidens pilosa var. radiata

Billis perennis*

Blumea laciniata

Blumea mollis

Calendula officinalis™
Callistephus chinensis*
Calyptocarpus vialis

Centaurea cyanus*

Centipeda minima
Centratherum punctatum subsp. fruticosum
Chromolaena odorata
Chrysanthemum carinatum*
Chrysanthemum coronarium*
Chrysanthemum multicaule*
Chrysanthemum paludosum*
Cichorium intybus*

Cirsium japonicum var. australe
Cirsium japonicum var. takaoense
Conyza bonariensis

Conyza canadensis
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